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The Rio Grande Valley is buzzing as the Rio Grande Valley FC Toros embark 
on a new historic season. The Toros are eager to kick off their second 
season here at H-E-B Park! 

On Wednesday, March 22 the Toros faced Club de Futbol Monterrey to kick 
off the 2017 season inside H-E-B Park.The match was a milestone for the 
club and the community. The match was the first international friendly for 
the Toros inside our soccer-specific stadium.
 
Our regular season kicks off against our in-state rival San Antonio FC. I can 
not think of a better way to kick off the USL season at H-E-B Park than a 
“South Texas Derby” match. The Toros will seek to stay undefeated against 
San Antonio.
 
As always, our fans are an important component to the success of the Rio 
Grande Valley FC Toros.  For tickets or game information, you can always 
contact us at 956-972-1144..

Sincerely,
Bert Garcia (@BGVIPERS)
Team President

GREETINGS
RIO GRANDE VALLEY!

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
   

RIO GRANDE VALLEY FC TOROS



# NAME POS D.O.B HEIGHT WEIGHT HOMETOWN

0 Marco Carducci GK 09/24/1996 6'1 185 Calgary, Canada

1 Borja Angoitia GK 04/23/1992 6'2 185 Bilbao, Spain

2 Kai Greene D 07/07/1993 6'0 168 South Orange, NJ

3 Victor Garza D 02/25/1992 5'9 160 McAllen, TX

4 Robert Sagel D 02/11/1995 6'4" 205 Las Vegas, NV

5 Ivan Magalhaes D 12/23/1993 6'1 185 Sao Paulo, Brazil

6 Jorginho James M 07/07/1994 6'1 190 Kingston, Jamaica

7 Camilo Monroy F 09/25/1998 5'6 143 Medellin, Colombia

8 Charlie Ward M 02/19/1995 5'8 161 Birmingham, England

9 Ruben Luna F 5/29/1995 6'0 180 Mesquite, TX

10 Eric Bird M 04/08/1993 5'11" 175 Virginia Beach, VA

11 Robert Casner M/F 09/28/1994 5'11" 170 Sunnyvale, CA

12 Dzenan Catic F 05/26/1992 6'3" 180 Kentwood, MI

13 Emilio Garcia M 10/24/1994 5'6 156 Tijuana, Mexico

14 Todd Wharton M 02/08/1994 6'0 165 Glen Allen, VA

15 Francisco Pungo F 04/13/1998 6'0 156 Cali, Colombia

16 Christian Lucatero M 06/17/1997 5'8 150 Pasadena, TX

18 Eric Verso F 10/4/1992 5'10'' 160 Los Angeles, CA

19 Kyle Murphy F 12/11/1992 6'0 178 Red Hook, NY

20 Leo Ayala D 09/02/1993 5'8 172 Houston, TX

HOME ROSTER
   

RIO GRANDE VALLEY FC TOROS



# NAME POS D.O.B HEIGHT WEIGHT HOMETOWN

1 Lee Johnston GK 11/17/92 6'3 190 Newberry, FL

3 Sebastien Ibeagha DEF 1/21/92 6'2 187 Missouri City, TX

4 Cyprian Hedrick DEF 10/6/89 6'1 185 Friendswood, TX

5 Miguel Salazar MID 7/28/94 5'8 150 Tucson, AZ

6 Pecka MID 5/2/89 5'8 152 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

7 Billy Forbes MID 12/13/90 5'9 165 Turks and Caicos

8 Michael Reed MID 10/28/87 6'1 165 Albuquerque, NM

9 Aly Alberto Hassan FWD 5/15/89 6'2 175 Weston, FL

10 Cesar Elizondo FWD 2/10/88 5'7 170 Perez Zeledon, Costa Rica

11 Victor Araujo MID 6/25/91 6'1 175 Salvador, Brazil

12 Kevyn McFarlane DEF 11/27/94 5'11 180 Jamaica

13 Ben Newnam DEF 4/18/91 5'10 165 Kernersville, NC

14 AJ Ajeakwa FWD 7/13/92 5'7 140 Gardena, CA

15 Stephen McCarthy DEF 6/21/88 6'6 190 Dallas, TX

16 Rafa Castillo MID 6/6/80 5'6 143 Pereria, Colombia

17 Shawn Chin FWD 5/11/89 5'7 150 Miami, FL

19 Kris Tyrpak MID 3/19/92 5'11 145 Dripping Springs, TX

20 Greg Cochrane DEF 11/1/90 5'8 140 Holland, PA

22 Juan Nino MID 6/15/90 5'9 155 Katy, TX

23 Devin Vega MID 12/11/98 5'5 135 San Antonio, TX

24 Diego Restrepo GK 2/25/88 6'1 190 West Palm Beach, FL

25 Ryan Roushandel DEF 11/11/85 6'3 185 Atlanta, GA

26  Maxi Rodriguez MID 8/9/95 5'11 160 San Antonio, TX

0 Matt Cardone GK 6/18/93 6'3 215 San Antonio, TX

AWAY ROSTER
   

SAN ANTONIO FC
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WESTERN
POS. TEAM PLD W D L GF GA GD PTS

1 Colorado Springs Switchbacks

2 LA Galaxy II

3 OKC Energy FC

4 Orange County SC

5 Phoenix Rising FC

6 Portland Timbers  2

7 Real Monarchs

8 Reno 1868 FC

9 RGV FC Toros

10 Sacramento Republic

11 San Antonio FC

12 Seattle Sounders 2

13 Swope Park Rangers

14 Tulsa Roughnecks

15 Vancouver Whitecaps 2

EASTERN
POS. TEAM PLD W D L GF GA GD PTS

1 Bethlehem Steel FC

2 Charleston Battery

3 Charlotte Independennce

4 FC Cincinnati 

5 Harrisburg City Islanders

6 Louisville City FC

7 NY Red Bulls II

8 Orlando City 

9 Ottawa Fury

10 Pittsburgh Riverhounds

11 Richmond Kickers

12 Rochester Rhinos

13 Saint Louis FC

14 Tampa Bay Rowdies

15 Toronto FC II

Pos. Name Team Minutes

MINUTE LEADER
Pos. Name Team Minutes

GOAL LEADER
Pos. Name Team Minutes

ASSIST LEADER

LEAGUE STANDINGS
   

UNITED SOCCER LEAGUE



# NAME GP MIN G A PTS SH SOG FC YC RC OG
12 Ruben Luna 12 645 7 0 14 21 12 17 0 0 0
9 Dzenan Catic 16 589 6 0 12 20 17 7 0 0 0
7 Jose Memo Rodriguez 30 1845 6 7 19 63 27 25 3 0 0
10 Eric Bird 22 1265 6 1 13 28 15 33 3 0 0
13 Emilio Garcia 28 1715 6 0 12 30 14 13 3 0 0
18 Kyle Murphy 24 1108 3 1 7 31 11 9 1 0 0
17 Robert Casner 29 1935 2 5 9 32 15 8 1 0 0
4 George Malki 25 1873 1 1 3 4 3 12 3 0 0
19 Juan Flores 7 51 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Taylor Hunter 20 1388 0 0 0 3 1 7 1 0 0
15 Kai Greene 25 1859 0 2 2 6 2 18 4 0 0
14 Todd Wharton 2 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Christian Lucatero 18 271 0 3 3 7 2 3 0 0 0
6 Jorginho James 24 1411 0 0 0 10 5 28 8 0 0
8 Charlie Ward 30 2700 0 2 2 15 2 20 4 0 0
20 Leo Ayala 4 176 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ivan Magalhaes 26 2127 0 0 0 8 2 11 1 1 0
22 Eric Verso 4 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HISTORIC STATISTICAL ROSTER
   

RIO GRANDE VALLEY FC TOROS



SATURDAY
2P.M. Louisville City FC v. Saint Louis FC
5P.M. LA Galaxy II v. Vancouver Whitecaaps FC 2
5P.M. Pittsburg Riverhounds v. NY Red Bulls II
5P.M. Richmond Kickers v. Harrisburg City Islanders
7P.M. Charleston Battery v. FC Cincinnati

7:30P.M. Tampa Bay Rowdies v. Orlando City B
8P.M. Tulsa Roughnecks FC v. Colorado Springs Switchbacks FC

8:30P.M. Phoenix Rising FC v. Toronto FC II
8:30P.M. Swope Park Rangers v. OKC Energy FC
9:30P.M. Portland Timbers 2 v. Real Monarchs SLC
9:30P.M. Reno 1868 FC v. Orange County SC

SUNDAY
4P.M. Seattle Sounders FC 2 v. Sacramento Republic FC
6P.M. RGV FC Toros v. San Antonio FC

WEEK 1 GAMES
   

UNITED SOCCER LEAGUE



#
1
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30
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8
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14
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17

23
7
9

12
15
18
19

NAME
BORJA ANGOITIA
CALLE BROWN 
MICHAEL KIRK
KAI GREENE
VICTOR GARZA
ROBBY SAGEL
IVAN MAGALHAES
LEO AYALA
KEVIN GARCIA 
TAYLOR HUNTER
JORGINHO JAMES
CHARLIE WARD
ERIC BIRD
EMILIO GARCIA
TODD WHARTON
CHRISTIAN LUCATERO
TJ CASNER
JOSE MEMO RODRIGUEZ
JOSE ESCALANTE
CAMILO MENROE
RUBEN LUNA
DZENAN CATIC
FRANCISCO PUNGO
ERIC VERSO
KYLE MURPHY

MANAGER: JUNIOR GONZALEZ

POS. 
GK
GK
GK
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
M
M
M
M
M
M

M/F
M/F
M/F

F
F
F
F
F
F

AGE
24
24
23
23
25
22
23
23
26
23
22
22
23
22
23
19
22
21
21
18
25
24
18
24
24

BIRTHPLACE
BILBAO, SPAIN
LEESBURG, VA
MECHANICSBURG, PA
SOUTH ORANGE, NJ
MCALLEN, TX
LAS VEGAS, NV
SAO PAULO, BRAZIL
HOUSTON, TX 
FLUSHING, NY
AURORA, COLORADO
KINGSTON, JAMAICA
BIRMINGHAM, ENGLAND
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
TIJUANA, MEXICO
GLEN ALLEN, VA
PASADENA, TX
SUNNYVALE, CA
EL CAMPO, TX
TEGUCIGALPA, HONDURAS
MEDELLIN, COLOMBIA
MESQUITE, TX
KENTWOOD, MI
CALI, COLOMBIA
LOS ANGELES, CA
RED HOOK, NY

ASK ABOUT OUR YOUTH SOCCER PROGRAMS
FOR ALL AGES BOYS/GIRLS

DEVELOPMENT ACADEMY TEAMS
BOYS U16/U18 - GIRLS U17

RGVFCACADEMY@RGVFC.COM 

956.972.1144
SALES@RGVFC.COM
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